

Received
Washington State Supreme Court

MAR 25 2016

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

Supreme Court No. 92803-7
Court of Appeals No. 46465-9-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JZK, INC.

Respondent,

vs.

VIRGINIA COVERDALE, *et al.*

Appellant.

RESPONDENT JZK, INC.'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Andrea H. McNeely, WSBA No. 36156
amcneely@gth-law.com
Eric D. Gilman, WSBA No. 41680
egilman@gth-law.com
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2100
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 620-6500

SKELLENGER BENDER P.S.
Jeffrey C. Grant, WSBA No. 11046
JGrant@skellengerbender.com
1301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3401
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 623-6501

Attorneys for Respondent JZK, Inc.

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. <i>McKee</i> holds that contracts for basic consumer services that require <i>dispute resolution</i> to occur in secret are unconscionable.	6
	1. Public policy does not prohibit attendees at presentations from agreeing not to disseminate proprietary materials.	6
	2. Coverdale’s untenable reading of <i>McKee</i> would not apply because attendance at a spiritual school is purely elective.....	10
	B. Coverdale’s isolated personal quarrel with JZK is not an issue of substantial public interest.	11
	C. The Court of Appeals did not misunderstand the facts.	15
	D. This Court does not review rulings by commissioners of the Court of Appeals.....	17
	E. Uncited and unsubstantiated assertions of fact should be disregarded.	18
	F. Fees and expenses.....	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>APAC Teleservices, Inc. v. McRae</i> , 985 F. Supp. 852 (N.D. Iowa, 1997)..	8
<i>Art of Living Found. v. Does 1-10</i> , 5:10-CV-05022-LHK, 2012 WL 1565281 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2012)	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 321, 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L. Ed. 2d 742 (2011)	9, 15
<i>BBA Nonwovens Simpsonville, Inc. v. Superior Nonwovens, LLC</i> , 303 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Crewe v. Rich Dad Educ., LLC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 60 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681, 116 S. Ct. 1652, 134 L. Ed. 2d 902 (1996)	8, 9
<i>Fox v. Sunmaster Prods., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 498, 798 P.2d 808 (1990)	17
<i>Luna v. Household Fin. Corp. III</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (W.D. Wash. 2002)	6
<i>MAI Sys. Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>McKee v. AT&T</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008).....	passim
<i>Moore v. Commercial Aircraft Interiors, LLC</i> , 168 Wn. App. 502, 278 P.3d 197, 201 (2012).....	8
<i>Newport-Mesa Unified Sch. Dist. v. State of Cal. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (C.D. Cal., 2005).....	8
<i>Revere Transducers, Inc. v. Deere & Co.</i> , 595 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 1999)..	8
<i>Shell v. Am. Family Rights Ass’n</i> , 899 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (D. Col. 2012) ...	7
<i>State v. Noah</i> , 103 Wn. App. 29, 9 P.3d 858 (2000)	11, 12, 14
<i>Technical Indus., Inc. v. Banks</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 903 (W.D. La. 2006)	8

<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Huawei Device USA, Inc.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	13
<i>Zuver v. Air Touch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004)	7

STATUTES

9 U.S.C § 2.....	8
RCW 4.24.601	13, 14

RULES

RAP 13.2(e)	17
RAP 13.4(b).....	5, 17, 18
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	5
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	5
RAP 13.4(c)(6).....	18
RAP 18.1(j).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	11, 12
<i>Wash. App. Prac. Deskbook</i> § 27.11 (3d ed. 2005)	17
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 5	12
WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 19:25 (4th ed. 1993)	10
